## HATBORO BOROUGH MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **ORDINANCE NO. 1049**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HATBORO, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPEALING ORDINANCE NUMBERS §1-331 - §1-334 ESTABLISHING A FIRE ADVISORY BOARD IN THEIR ENTIRETY; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Hatboro Borough Council has enacted the Code of Ordinances of Hatboro Borough which contains, inter alia, provisions creating Borough boards and commissions; and

**WHEREAS**, Borough Council has created a Fire Advisory Board which consists of seven (7) members; and

WHEREAS, Borough Council desires to repeal Ordinance Numbers §1-331 - §1-334 which established a Fire Advisory Board because said Board has no further purpose;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it, and it is hereby **ORDAINED** by Hatboro Borough Council, and it is hereby **ENACTED** and **ORDAINED** by authority of same as follows:

- I. Ordinance Numbers §1-331-§1-334, enacted on February 25, 2002, are hereby repealed in their entirety.
- II. All provisions of Chapter 1 Part 3 of the Code of Ordinances of Hatboro Borough unaffected by this Ordinance are declared to be in full force and effect.
- III. All ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of the inconsistency.
- IV. The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable. If any provision of this Ordinance is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such determination shall have no effect on the remaining provisions of this Ordinance or on the Code of Ordinances of Hatboro Borough.
- V. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its legal enactment by the Borough Council of the Borough of Hatboro.

Ordained and enacted, by the Council Members of Hatboro Borough, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, this 20 day of AUGUST, 2018.

ATTEST:

HATBORO BOROUGH COUNCIL

By: Diane Hegele, Borough Manager

APPROVED:

By: Mayor Nancy Guenst